City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM
DATE: MAY 19, 2010
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
FROM: JAMES K. HARTMANN, CITY MANAGEIE%/

SUBJECT: BUDGET MEMO 101: ADOPTION OF THE FY 2011 FINAL COMBINED
FUNDS BUDGET FOR THE ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

This memo includes information on the FY 2011 Final Combined Funds Budget for the
Alexandria City Public Schools (ACPS) as adopted by the Alexandria City School Board on May
13, 2010.

FY 2010 & FY 2011 VRS Savings

As explained in Budget Memos #60 and #96 the Schools will realize expenditure savings in both
FY 2010 and FY 2011 as a result of changes to the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) enacted
by the Virginia General Assembly. The School Board’s motion adopting the FY 2011 Final
Budget includes language indentifying specific uses for the savings in both FY 2010 and FY
2011, which include:

¢ Allocate $1.0 million of the estimated $2.0 million in savings from the FY 2010 waiver
of the Schools 4" fourth-quarter VRS payments (“4™ quarter VRS holiday™) to help fund
the secondary transformation. Designate the remaining $1.0 million to FY 2012
beginning fund balance.

e Set-aside $4,923,513 from VRS retirement plan savings in FY 2011 as designated fund
balance to cover future VRS rate increases.

The School Board’s final budget is in accord with the intent and understanding expressed in the
motion adopted by City Council as part of the City’s FY 2011 budget. The School Board should
be commended for supporting a responsible way to use the savings to support the secondary
school transformation and to minimize future increases in the Schools budget for the cost of VRS
benefits.

Final Budget Adjustments

Each year following City Councils adoption of the City’s operating budget, the School Board
makes final adjustments to the ACPS combined funds budget (formerly known as the operating
budget) to account for changes as a result of Council action or major trends in revenue or
expenditures. The adjustments described below reflect changes to the School’s Approved
Combined Funds Budget adopted on March 4, 2010.



The total net adjustments increase revenue projections by $11,237 from $201,137,753 to
$201,148,990 mainly through the use of $1.0 million in savings from the FY 2010 VRS fourth-
quarter holiday. The use of this savings offsets decreases in state and other local revenue. Total
estimated expenditures are projected to decrease by $4.9 million from $201,137,753 to
$196,225,477 due mainly to savings from lower VRS benefit rates in FY 2011. The FY 2011
Final Budget increases revenues by 1.8% and decreases expenditures by 0.7% when compared to
the FY 2010 Final Budget.

Attached to this memo are documents presented to the School Board by ACPS staff prior to the
adoption of the final budget. These documents include an explanation of the final budget
adjustments, the motions adopting the FY 2011 Combined Funds and Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) budgets, and a table outlining the final revenue and expenditure adjustments to
the budget for FY 2011.



Date: May 10, 2010
ForACTON __ X
For INFORMATION
Board Agenda: Yes X

No
FROM: Jean Sina, Chief Financial Officer ;,/‘»
THRU: Margaret Barkley Byess, Deputy Superintendent m ol
Planning and Support Operations J/

TO: Morton Sherman, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools

COPY: The Honorable Yvonne Folkerts, Chair, and Mem
Board

s of the Alexandria City School

Executive Staff

TOPIC: Motion to Adopt the FY 2011 Final Combined Funds and Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) Budgets

BACKGROUND: The School Board is required to approve the FY 2011 final ACPS budget,
which incorporates adjustments since the approved budget was adopted on March 4, 2010.
These adjustments were reviewed at the May 6, 2010 work session and follow discussions with
ACPS and City staff, the Superintendent, the School Board, and the City Council.

As part of the budget process each year, the Superintendent and staff review major trends in
revenues and expenditures before presenting the final budget adjustments. This thorough
review includes but is not limited to the latest compensation data, benefits analysis, and ongoing
program and contract analysis for cost savings. As a result of this analysis, expenditure
reductions have been identified for lapse, custodial services, building energy use, workers’
compensation, and general liability insurance. In addition, benefit rates have been lowered
providing savings for the VRS retirement plan, the retiree health care credit (RHCC) and the
group life insurance (GLI).

These expenditure reductions are incorporated in the final adjustments to the FY 2011 budget
presented here and outlined in attachments 1 and 2. (Note: Adjustments to enroliment and
health benefits have been narrated in separate memoranda.) They are offset by reductions in
revenues and additional costs of student enroliment. There is a budgeted fund balance of $4.9
million to be used to help offset future VRS rate increases.

The total operating fund net adjustments slightly increase the projected revenues by $11,237
from $201,137,753 to $201,148,990 mainly through the use of savings from the FY 2010 VRS
fourth-quarter holiday offset by a decrease in state and other local revenues. The total
estimated expenditures are projected to decrease by $4,912,276 from $201,137,753 to

ACPS#263-09-10



$196,225,477 due mainly to savings from lower benefit rates. The total operating fund FTEs
increase by 36.42 from 1913.93 to 1950.35. This increase is directly related to the revised
enroliment figures (10.20 FTE), secondary transformation (13.00 FTE), and school support and
efficiency adjustments (13.22 FTE primarily reinstatement of custodians and vehicle
maintenance positions). The detail related to these adjustments can be found in attachments 1
and 2 presented below.

The FY 2011 total operating fund final budget shows a net increase in revenues of 1.8%
compared to the FY 2010 Final budget, and a net decrease in expenditures of 0.7% compared
to the FY 2010 Final budget. Total FTEs after adjustments show an increase of 1.8% compared
to the FY 2010 Final budget.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the FY 2011 Final Combined Funds and CIP budgets.

IMPACT: Establishes expenditure levels for operating, school nutrition, and grant funds and
authority to implement CIP projects for FY 2011.

CONTACT PERSON: Jean Sina

Attachments:

Motion to Adopt the FY 2011 Final Combined Funds and CIP budgets
Adjustments to the FY 2011 Proposed Operating Budget

Combined Fund Statements

FY 2011-2016 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget

PONA



Attachment 1

Motion to Adopt the FY 2011 Final Combined Funds and CIP Budgets

Madam Chairman, | move that we amend the School Board's FY 2011 Final Combined Funds
and CIP Budgets as follows:

Operating Fund:

1. Increase revenue by $11,237 from $201,137,753 to $201,148,990 through the following
actions:

a.
b.

C.

Reduce state revenue by $624,513 due to lower VRS rates as enacted by the
state and by $64,771 for other state revenue.

Decrease local revenue by $299,479 due to revised estimate of the building
rental and custodial fees

Increase beginning fund balance by $1,000,000 due to savings generated from
the FY 2010 fourth-quarter VRS Holiday.

2. Decrease by $4,912,276 from $201,137,753 to $196,225,477 through the following
actions:

Enroliment-driven staffing: Add $816,242 and 10.20 FTE’s for homeroom, ELL,
math and social studies teachers. Realign existing secondary teaching positions.
Fund an hourly position to coordinate the modified open enrollment process and
other pupil placements.

Secondary transformation: Add $1,000,000 and 13.0 FTE's (final FTE's to be
determined) to support the secondary transformation, grades 6-12

School support; Decrease $14,272 and add 1.5 FTE's as shown in attachment 2
Efficiency improvements and trend analyses: Decrease $449,903 and add 11.72
FTE's as shown in attachment 2

Reduce VRS retirement expenditures by $4,923,513 due to the change in the
VRS retirement plan rates

Reduce benefit rates for Retiree Health Care Credit by $454,593 and Group Life
Insurance by $886,237

3. Set-aside $4,923,513 from VRS retirement plan savings as designated fund balance to
cover future VRS rate increases.

4. Aliocate $1.0 million of the estimated $2.0 million in savings from the FY 2010 fourth-
quarter VRS holiday to help fund the secondary transformation, grades 6-12. The
remaining $1.0 miilion flow to FY 2012 beginning fund balance.

The changes outlined above bring the School Board's FY 2011 final operating budget total
to $201,148,990 for revenues and $196,225,477 for expenditures including 1,950.35 FTE's
and the requested City appropriation of $167,886,567.



Attachment 1

School Nutrition Fund:

The School Nutrition Fund is amended as follows:
1. Local funds are decreased by $62,439 due to lower collections from student
meals in response to increasing “free and reduced price lunch eligibility”
2. Expenditures are decreased by $62,439 due to benefits savings.

The changes outlined above bring the FY 2011 final school nutrition fund budget total from
$6,285,834 to $6,223,395.

Grants and Special Projects Fund:

Local, state, and federal funds with restricted purposes are budgeted in the Grants and
Special Projects Fund. Most of these funds are used to supplement, not supplant, the
operating fund and the exact allocations are usually not known until the fall of the fiscal year.
Adjustments are made during the year based on actual awards received.

The Grant and Special Projects Fund is amended as follows:

1. Increase total revenues by $796,158 based on the ARRA Title iI-D competitive
technology grant awarded in January 2010 and increase total expenditures
accordingly

2. Decrease projected benefit expenditure by $372,602 due to lower VRS rates and
increase non-personnel expenditure by the same amount as required by the
grantors.

The changes outlined above bring the FY 2011 final budget total from $14,364,488 to
$15,160,646 for revenues and from $13,700,475 to $14,496,633 for expenditures.

Capital Improvement Program (CIP):

As outlined in Attachment 4, The Capital Improvement Program budget is amended as
follows:

1. Decrease FY 2012 expenditures by $2,100,000 that was double-counted by the City
and should not have been included in ACPS CIP budget. The budget for all the other
years remains unchanged. There is no impact to ACPS projects.

2. Decrease the FY 2011- FY 2020 cumulative total budget by $2,100,000 from
$109,487,724 to $107,387,724.

3. The changes outlined above keeps the FY 2011 final budget at $14,715,108.

The Superintendent is granted the authority to make the necessary minor changes to comply
with the intent of the School Board.



Attachment 2

FY 2011 Operating Budget
Final Budget Adjustments (pending School Board approval)

Amount HIE

FY 2011 Approved Operating Revenue (adopted on March 4, 2010) $ 201,137,753
|Beginning Balance Adjustment .

1 Use $1.0m of the FY10 VRS 4Q holiday savings to support secondary transformation 1,000,000
FY 2011 Fina Opommp_me (hofou"eﬂm mmmm%w ii : 202937783
Other Revenue Adjustments

2 Change in State VRS Related Revenue _ (624,513)

3 Net Change in Other State Revenue (64,771)

4 Net Change in Local Revenue 299,479)

FY 2011 Final Operating Revepae (pending Board approval) S 201.148 990

FY 2011 Approved Operating Expenditures (adopted on March 4, 2010) $ 201,137,763 1,913.93
iSecondary Transformation (G -12
Additional counselors, math teachers, and English teachers (FTE noted serves only as a
6 placeholder and is pending final review of secondary students’ needs and realignment of existing 1,000,000 13.00
resources)
pl 202191788
er ndi ustme
Enroliment-Driven Staffing
7 Elementary: add 2.0 FTE for homeroom teachers 150,518 200
8 ELL: add 6.2 FTE for elementary and secondary teachers 466,606 6.20 |
9 Alternative Education: add 2.0 FTEs for teachers (e.g., at Stonewall Jackson site) 150,518 - 2.00
10 Realignmem of existing secondary teachmg positions - pending final course enroliment - (10.00)
11 Realignment of existing secondary teaching positions - pending final course enroliment - 10.00

12 MOE: add hourly employee to coordinate MOE process and all other pupil placements 48,600 -

School Support Adjustments

14 Add +1.0 FTE IBMYP coordinator 75,259 1.00
Add +1.0 FTE to provide department-wide financial and administrative support for instructional

15 brograms i 1.00

168 Convert CTE/adult education position to a 12-month contract ' 19,556 -

17 Add 0.5 FTE Library/ Media curriculum support 42,972 0.50

18 lncreasg assistant principal and administrative intern work periods to 235 days through payment 87.494 .
of per diem days. '

19 ESY intersession: add stipend funding for 2.0 paraprofessionals 1 6,000 -

20 Remove 1.0 FTE reserve teacher (75.259) {1.00)

21 Reduce placeholder for administrator pay for performance salary adjustments. Pay for (87.494) .
performance modet still under discussion and will be brought back to the Board in June. '

22 Reduction in fong-term leave

(82,800) -



Attachment 2

FY 2011 Operating Budget
Final Budget Adjustments (pending School Board approval)

Amount FTE
Changes from Efficiency Improvements and Trend Analyses

24 Reinstate mechanics and parts supervisor (garage) - 7.00
28 Reinstate custodial contract days to 7.5 hours 253,939 6.48
26 HR and FSD reorganization: add 1.0 FTE for internal audit function, add 1.0 FTE for customer/ 169909 2.00

employee service function ' i
27 SSC custodial services contract 145,000 -
28 Reduce vacant custodial FTES - (180,480) (3.76)
29 Facilities energy savings from the work with EEI contract for a 10% reduction in costs (291,232) -
30 Reduction in worker's compensation {155,160) -
31 Reduction in general liability insurance (14,749) -

saving

32 Additional lapse

s (based on com

ensation as of March 31)

377.130)

Benofit Rate Changes
34 Reduce VRS Retirement Plan rate (13.49% to 8.93% for professional group) (4,923,513) -
35 Reduce Health Care Credit rate from 1.01% to 0.60% (454,593) -
38 Reduce Group Life rate from 1.02% to 0.28% 886,237) -
© TonliExpenditure Adjustments = T w912278). | ez
ide |
38 Reserve FY11 VRS retirement savings to fund future rate increases 18 4,923,513
FY:2011 Total Revenues, Less Expenditures and VRS Retirement Reserve 0 “

FY 2010 Final Revenuey $ 197,546,081
$ Change in Revenu 3,602,909
% Change in Reven 1.8%
FY 2010 Final Expendituresj $ 197,546,081 1,916.66
$ Change in Expenditure: (1,320,604) 33.69

% Change in

-0.7% 1.8%|




